2344

Consenting to Land Being Taken for a Recreation Ground in Block XIV, Kawhia North Survey District, Waitomo District

# DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-Genera! ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 4th day of October 1976

THE HON, B. E. TALBOYS PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for a recreation ground.

### **SCHEDULE**

### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood, situated in Block XIV, Kawhia North Survey District, being Lot 2, D.P. 20142, Town of Te Waitere and being portion of Old Land Claim No. 82. All certificate of title, Volume 473, folio 263.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 53/746; Hn. D.O. 98/3/0)

Consenting to Land Being Taken for Street Purposes in the City of Wellington

## DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 4th day of October 1976

#### Present:

THE HON. B. E. TALBOYS PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for street purposes.

# **SCHEDULE**

## WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 5.7 perches, situated in the City of Wellington, being part Section 203 on the plan of the City of Wellington. All certificate of title, Volume 190, folio 250.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/2489; Wn. D.O. 9/759)

Directing the Sale of Land in Block V, Komakorau Survey District, Waikato County

# DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 4th day of October 1976

#### Present:

THE HON. B. E. TALBOYS PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

#### SCHEDULE

### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in Block V, Komakorau Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 0 13.9 Part Lot 7, D.P. 13637; coloured sepia, edged sepia on plan.
Part Lot 1, D.P. 26573; coloured yellow, edged

0 2 9.3 yellow on plan.

As shown on plan S.O. 47659, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/3499; Hn. D.O. 19/0/87)

The Bank of New Zealand (Interest on Long-term Advances) Order 1976

# DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 11th day of October 1976

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 21 (4) of the Bank of New Zealand Act 1926, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Bank of New Zealand (Interest on Long-term Advances) Order 1976.

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its publication in the Gazette.

2. Consent is hereby given to the charging of interest at a rate not exceeding ten percent per annum on all advances made after the commencement of this order from the Long-term Mortgage Fund established pursuant to section 21 of the Bank of New Zealand Act 1926.

3. (1) The Bank of New Zealand (Interest on Long-term Advances) Order 1967\* is hereby revoked.

(2) The revocation effected by subclause (1) of this clause

(2) The revocation effected by subclause (1) of this clause shall not affect the validity, invalidity, effect, or consequences of anything done or suffered before the commencement of this order.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. \*New Zealand Gazette, 1967, Vol. I, p. 218

Adding Land to Mount Aspiring National Park

# DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 4th day of October 1976

## Present:

THE HON. B. E. TALBOYS PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 10 of the National Parks Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall, as from the date hereof, be added to and form part of Mount Aspiring National Park and shall hereafter be managed, administered, and dealt with by the Mount Aspiring National administered, and dealt with by the Mount Aspiring National Park Board in accordance with the provisions of the said Act.